CITY OF BALTIMORE COUNCIL BILL 12-0125 (First Reader)

Introduced by: The Council President

At the request of: The Baltimore City Parking Authority Introduced and read first time: September 10, 2012 Assigned to: Land Use and Transportation Committee

REFERRED TO THE FOLLOWING AGENCIES: City Solicitor, Planning Commission, Department of Housing and Community Development, Police Department, Department of Transportation,

Baltimore City Parking Authority Board

	A BILL ENTITLED
1	AN ORDINANCE concerning
2	Residential Permit Parking – Approving Extension of Area 43
3 4	FOR the purpose of approving and extending the Parking Management Plan for Residential Permit Parking Area 43; and providing for a special effective date.
5	By authority of
6 7 8	Article 31 - Transit and Traffic Section(s) 10-18 Baltimore City Code
9	(Edition 2000)
10	Recitals
11 12 13	Effective November 19, 2011, the Executive Director of the Parking Authority issued an administrative regulation that created, for a 6-month period, Residential Permit Parking Area 43 and adopted a Parking Management Plan for that Area.
14 15	On April 3, 2012, the Parking Authority gave written notice to the Council President of the Authority's proposed administrative extension of Area 43, indefinitely.
16 17	On May 17, 2012, written objection to the administrative extension was submitted by a councilmember who represents all or part of the affected area.
18 19	Under City Code Article 31, § 10-18, any extension of the administrative regulation for Area 43 now turns on the passage or failure of an Ordinance of the Mayor and City Council.
20 21 22	SECTION 1. BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF BALTIMORE , That the Parking Management Plan for Residential Permit Parking Area 43, a copy of which is attached to and incorporated in this Ordinance, is approved and extended, indefinitely.
23 24	SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED , That this Ordinance takes effect on the date it is enacted.